
AGENDA  
CITY OF LINDEN 

SPECIAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING  
 
Tuesday, May 23, 2023                                                           7:00 p.m.  
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. ROLL CALL  
                                       
III. MINUTES APPROVAL 
 

(A) Minutes of the March 20, 2023 Special Meeting  
 

IV. PUBLIC HEARING 
 
(A) ZBA-03-23 1215 North Bridge St., Sandal Wood Village Condominium 
                                      Development – Setback Variance Request 
     

V. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 
Persons wishing to address the Zoning Board of Appeals on non-agenda items only are 
asked to state their name and address for the record and limit their comments to five 
minutes, or ten minutes if representing a group of persons. Opportunity will be given to 
address the Zoning Board of Appeals on agenda items as they are called on the agenda. 

 
VI. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
VII.     UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
VIII.    NEW BUSINESS  
 

(A)      ZBA-03-23 1215 North Bridge St., Sandal Wood Village Condominium 
                                      Development – Setback Variance Request 

 
IX. COMMISSIONER/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
  
X. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 



 

CITY OF LINDEN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 

 
Monday, March 20, 2023                       7:00 p.m.  
CALL TO ORDER 
The special meeting of the Linden Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by Vice 
Chairperson Daniel McComb. The meeting was held within Council Chambers, on the lower level of 
the Mill Building located at 201 North Main Street, Linden, Michigan. 
 
ROLL CALL  
PRESENT: Esther McDaniel, Daniel McComb, Christine Kinyon, Daniel Cusson, Betty Ciesielski 
ABSENT: Scott Ward 
OTHERS PRESENT: Adam Young, City Planner/Zoning Administrator; Kristyn Kanyak, Deputy 
Clerk 
 
MINUTES APPROVAL 
Motion by Ciesielski, second by Cusson to approve the minutes of the October 12, 2022 Regular 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. Motion carried 5-0. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 

(A)  ZBA-02-23 1505 West Rolston Rd. – Accessory Building Variance                                 
Young reviewed the variance requests for overall size and height for the accessory building in detail, 
standards of evaluation for practical difficulty; and reviewed public hearing notices and letters sent.  
Craig Hatch and Dawn Rutkowski, the applicants, were present to review the request. The applicants 
distributed copies of their proposal they put together to Board Members and City Staff present, and 
reviewed the content within. Hatch presented on the location of the proposed building on their 
property; offered a description of the property and acreage; reasoning for the size requested; 
referenced the city zoning ordinance pertaining to accessory building and structures, as well as 
keeping of horses; discussed nearby properties; property size and allowance for animals; types of 
feed and storage; supplies and equipment; reviewed interior and exterior elements of the proposed 
structure; and reviewed size of parcels map from city presented at previous city board meetings and 
corresponding acreage. Hatch and Rutkowski shared information on their horses and donkey. Brief 
discussion regarding interior elements and materials used for stables and the need for the size 
requested, and unique elements of the property.  
McComb opened the public hearing at 7:22 p.m.  
 
Monica Larner, resident of 152 West Rolston Road, provided public comment. 
 
Tom Hicks, resident of 1535 West Rolston Road, provided public comment. 
 
There was additional discussion amongst Commissioners, the applicants and meeting attendees 
making comment regarding proper storage of hay, as well as methods for storing and reasoning. 
 
Carrie Kolar, resident of 911 North Bridge Street, provided public comment. 
 
McComb closed the public hearing at 7:32 p.m.  
 



 

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 
None.  
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
Kanyak verified no written correspondence was received for the public hearing item. 
  
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

(A)  ZBA-01-23 Election of Officers 
Young reviewed the officer positions as referenced within the Board’s by-laws: Chairperson, Vice 
Chairperson and Secretary. Board Members reviewed whom the current Officers are and briefly 
discussed Ward’s absence. McComb opened nominations. 

 
Motion by Kinyon, second by McDaniel to nominate Scott Ward as Chairperson. There were no 
other nominations. Roll call. Motion carried 5-0. 
AYES: Ciesielski, Cusson, Kinyon, McComb, McDaniel  
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Ward 
 
Motion by Ciesielski, second by McDaniel to nominate Dan McComb as Vice Chairperson. There 
were no other nominations. Roll call. Motion carried 5-0. 
AYES: McDaniel, Kinyon, McComb, Ciesielski, Cusson  
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Ward 
 
Motion by Ciesielski, second by McDaniel to nominate Christine Kinyon as Secretary. There were 
no other nominations. Roll call. Motion carried 5-0. 
AYES: Kinyon, Cusson, Ciesielski, McComb, McDaniel  
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Ward 
 

(B)  ZBA-02-23      1505 West Rolston Rd. – Accessory Building Variance 
Young reviewed his Staff Report: We are in receipt of an application submitted by applicant and 
property owner Craig Hatch requesting variances from Section 154.061, (A), (3) and Section 154. 
061, (A), (4) for a proposed pole barn on his property located at 1505 West Rolston Road. The 
property is zoned R-2, Single-Family Residential District. The applicant submitted a building permit 
application in February for a new pole barn in the rear yard of their residential property. The 
proposed pole barn would be 5,000 square feet in size (50 feet by 100 feet) and 20 feet in height. 
Although the proposed pole barn would comply with placement and setback requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance, the building permit application was denied because the proposed pole barn does 
not meet the requirements. The subject site (Property ID #61-20-506-049) is 12.8 acres in size with 
approximately 350 feet of frontage on West Rolston Road. An existing dwelling is located in the 
center of the property, set back approximately 560 feet from the road. One existing detached 
accessory structure (horse stable), approximately 500 square feet in size, is located in the rear yard 
(we understand that this building would be removed and replaced by the proposed pole barn). An 
existing pond is located in the east-central portion of the property. A significant portion of the rear 
yard (southwest corner of the property) is a floodplain and wetland. The subject site does feature 



 

some rolling topography, with the northern and central portion of the site on higher ground 
(elevations ranging from 870 feet to 884 feet above sea level) and the southwestern and southeastern 
portions of the site on lower ground (elevations as low as 854 feet above sea level). Trees and other 
vegetation is scattered throughout the rear portion of the site. According to the application, the 
proposed pole barn will be used to accommodate 8 horses and related horse supplies. Per Section 
154.069, horses are allowed to be kept on any residential property which is at least 5 acres in size. 
One horse is allowed for the first 5 acres of property size, and one additional horse is allowed for 
each additional acre of land thereafter. Containing 12.8 acres, a total of 8 horses may be kept on this 
subject site. Section 154.069 additionally states that all horses shall have enclosed stable space 
available on site and that areas in which horses are kept shall be completely enclosed by a fence. In 
the variance application form, the applicant argues that “8 horses and the necessary supplies cannot 
be contained within the space allowed for an out building in the zoning code” and that the proposed 
pole barn “is the minimum size required to house the 8 horses allowed and the supplies necessary.”  
The applicant is requesting variances from Section 154.061, (A), (3) and Section 154.061, (A), (4) to 
permit a pole barn that is larger and taller than what is allowed. In evaluating the request and the 
existence of a practical difficulty, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the standards of 
Section 154.218, (E), (2) of the Zoning Ordinance: a. That the ordinance restrictions unreasonably 
prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose; b. That the variance would do 
substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, and a lesser 
relaxation than that requested would not give substantial relief to the owner of the property or be 
more consistent with justice to other property owners; c. That the plight of the landowner is due to 
the unique circumstances of the property; and d. That the alleged hardship has not been created by 
any person presently having an interest in the property.  
 
McComb and Young discussed the residential zoning map and typical residential-zoned size range, 
average. Ciesielski and Young discussed how zoning regulations were developed to cover the 
majority. Discussion regarding uniqueness of this particular property and horses; the ordinance 
regarding property size and horse ownership. Further discussion regarding ZBA process and 
Planning Commission and processes. Discussion regarding details of the motion.  
 
Motion by Cusson, second by Kinyon to approve a variance from Section 154.061, (A), (3) to allow a 
pole barn with a size of 5,000 square feet and a variance from Section 154.061, (A), (4) to allow a 
pole barn with a height of 20 feet, proving all standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2) have been met. 
Roll call. Motion carried 5-0. 
AYES: McComb, McDaniel, Kinyon, Cusson, Ciesielski 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Ward 
 
COMMISSIONER/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Discussion amongst Kinyon, Cusson and Kanyak regarding the content of the minutes. Kinyon and 
Kanyak briefly discussed recordings and retention.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion by Kinyon, second by McDaniel to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried 5-0. The meeting 
was adjourned by Vice Chairperson McComb at 8:02 p.m.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
_____________________________________               Approved: ________________ 
Kristyn Kanyak, Deputy Clerk 



 
CITY OF LINDEN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - SPECIAL MEETING  
PUBLIC HEARING REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, The City of Linden’s Zoning Board of Appeals will be conducting a 
public hearing as part of a Special Meeting Agenda Tuesday, May 23, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. within Council 
Chambers on the lower level of the Mill Building at 201 North Main Street, Linden, Michigan 48451. The 
purpose of the hearing is to hear citizens’ comments on a request for a variance from Section 154.049 of 
the City of Linden Zoning Ordinance to allow a four-foot variance to the side yard setback on the south 
side of the Sandal Wood Village Condominium Development. 
 
Petitioner:     Mary Mitchell/Lexington Oaks Development Group 
 
Property Address:  1215 North Bridge Street Sandal Wood Village Condominiums  
 
Property Tax ID Number: 61-17-300-010 & 61-17-300-011 
 
Legal Description:    61-17-300-010: A PARCEL OF LAND BEG S 0 DEG 51 MIN 30 SEC  
    E 1052.98 FT FROM NW COR OF SPRING MEADOWS SUB TH  
    CONT S 0 DEG 51 MIN 30 SEC E 210 FT TH S 89 DEG 31 MIN 15 
    SEC W 395.43 FT TH N 0 DEG 50 MIN 30 SEC W 210 FT TH N 89  
    DEG 31 MIN 15 SEC E 395.36 FTTO PL OF BEG SEC 17 T5N R6E  
    1.91 A (97) FR 61-17-300-009 
 
    61-17-300-011: A PARCEL OF LAND BEG S 0 DEG 51 MIN 30 SEC  
    E 950 FT FROM NW COR OF SPRING MEADOWS SUB TH CONT S 
    0 DEG 51 MIN 30 SEC E 100 FT TH S 89 DEG 14 MIN 30 SEC W  
    395.48 FT TH N 0 DEG 46 MIN 10 SEC W 100 FT TH N 89 DEG 14  
    MIN 30 SEC E 395 FT TO PL OF BEG SEC 17 T5N R6E .91 A (97) FR 
    61-17-300-009  
 
Applications and supporting documentation are available for public review at City Offices located at 132 
East Broad Street, Linden, MI, 48451 during regular business hours Monday through Friday. Persons 
wishing to comment may do so during the hearing. Written comments may also be submitted prior to 4:00 
p.m. on May 23, 2023, and should be addressed to: 

Kristyn Kanyak, Deputy Clerk 
132 East Broad St. 

P.O. Box 507 
Linden, MI 48451 

 
Post: May 4, 2023 
Publish: May 7, 2023 
Mail: May 8, 2023 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT 
 

MEMO NO.: ZBA-03-23     FROM:  Adam Young, AICP, Zoning 
        Administrator 
AGENDA: May 23, 2023, New Business (A) 
 
TOPIC: Sandal Wood Village Side Yard Setback Variance 
════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════ 
Background: We are in receipt of an application submitted by applicant and property owner Lexington Oaks 
Development Group (Mary Mitchell) to allow a 4-foot variance into the side yard setback on the south side of 
the Sandal Wood Village condominium development. The subject site (Property ID #61-17-300-010 and #61-
17-300-011) is 2.57 acres in size and is zoned R-4, Multiple-Family Residential District. The site has 310 feet of 
frontage on North Bridge Street. 
 
The site plan for the Sandal Wood Village development was approved by the Planning Commission in 2019 
and is currently under construction. The development consists of three multiple-family residential (senior 
living) buildings. The southernmost building, consisting of seven attached senior living units, has not yet been 
constructed. The applicant is seeking to expand this building 4 feet to the south, closer to the southern (side) 
property line. According to the application materials, the applicant is seeking this variance so that the seven 
units within this building can be slightly larger to accommodate two bedrooms instead of one bedroom. 
 
The southernmost building was approved to be 25 feet from the southern property line, meeting the 25-foot 
minimum side yard setback as required by Section 154.049 of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested 
expansion of the building will result in a 4-foot encroachment into the side yard setback. Therefore, a 
variance is required.  
 
If a side yard variance is approved by the ZBA, the applicant would also need to appear before the Planning 
Commission to secure an amendment to the previously approved site plan. 
 
Variance request: As noted above, the applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.049 of the City of 
Linden Zoning Ordinance to allow a 4-foot variance into the side yard setback. 
 
Standards for evaluation: In evaluating the request and the existence of a practical difficulty, the Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall consider the standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2) of the Zoning Ordinance. These 
standards are as follows: 

a. That the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose; 

b. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property 
owners in the district, and a lesser relaxation than that requested would not give substantial 
relief to the owner of the property or be more consistent with justice to other property owners; 

c. That the plight of the landowner is due to the unique circumstances of the property; and 

d. That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the 
property. 

 
 
 
 
 



Additionally, the ZBA should refer to the 5 questions and applicant’s answers provided in the application 
packet. These questions are as follows: 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist or create a practical difficulty and which are 
peculiar to the land, building or structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
buildings or structures in the neighborhood or same zoning district. 

2. The literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the neighborhood or same zoning district. 

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from actions of the applicant, 
financial consideration alone shall not be grounds for granting a variance. 

4. That granting a variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by 
this Ordinance to other land, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

5. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of this Ordinance and will not 
be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public interest. 

 
Action to be taken: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance where practical difficulties result 
from the application of the Zoning Ordinance and where all of the standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2) are 
met. In granting a variance, the ZBA may attach conditions as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the 
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance. A majority vote of the ZBA shall be required to grant the variance. 
 
Planning Consultant Recommendation: As the City’s Planning Consultant, we have reviewed the project and 
offer the following findings related to the practical difficulty standard and the evaluation standards of Section 
154.218, (E), (2): 

• The 25-foot minimum side yard setback is not preventing the property owner from using the 
property for a permitted purpose – a senior living development that is already under construction. 
Per Section 154.218, (E), (2), (a), the applicant must demonstrate that the ordinance restrictions are 
preventing the use of the property for a permitted purpose. 

• The applicant’s presentation of evidence primarily speaks to changing market demand and buyer 
preferences resulting from the Covid 19 pandemic. Although these may be valid points, justification 
for a variance must be based on the unique circumstances of the property. As required by Section 
154.218, (E), (2), (c), the applicant has not provided evidence that the requested variance is resulting 
from the unique circumstances of the property.  

• The applicant has indicated that the need for the variance is to allow for larger two bedroom units 
instead of one bedroom units. They argue that two bedroom units are better supported by the 
market and match their desired selling price range. We question whether this is a self-created 
hardship (see Section 154.218, (E), (2), (d)). It would seem that there are other alternatives to 
converting these units from one bedroom to two bedroom units without the need for a variance, 
such as widening each unit (which may result in the loss of one unit) or adding a second floor to each 
unit. 

 
Potential motion: I move that the ZBA _________  [approve or deny] a variance from Section 154.049 to 
allow a 4-foot variance into the required 25-foot side yard setback on the south side of the Sandal Wood 
Village condominium development. This _________ [approval or denial] is based on the following reasons: 
[the decision should be based on the presence or absence of a practical difficulty with reference to the specific 
standards of Section 154.218, (E), (2)] 
 
 
 



Attachments: ZBA application and supplemental materials, dated April 21, 2023 
























